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Introduction

This i Brception survep n qual ity of | iwhseconducted ENovemhepR@dto ci t i es
measure local perceptions in 75 cities in the EU, Croatia and TurkeyEuropean Commission (DG

Regional Policyhas been using such surveys for sever al }
on a range of urban issudSarlier surveys wer conducted in 2004 and 2606 hese perception
surveys allow for comparisons between perceptior
issues such as urban security, unemployment and air quality (e.g. the Urb&h Audit

This perceptiorsurveyincludedall capitalcitiesof the countries concerngdgether with between one and
six more cities in thiargercountries This resulted inhe following 75 citiebeingselected:

Country City Country City
Belgié/Belgique Antwerpen Lietuva Vilnius
Brussel/Bruxelles Luxembourg (G.D.) Luxembourg
Liege Magyarorszag Budapest
Bulgaria Burgas Miskolc
Sofia Malta Valletta
Lesk8 Republ Ostrava Nederland Amsterdam
Praha Groningen
Danmark Aalborg Rotterdam
Kgbenhavn Osterreich Graz
Deutschland Berlin Wien
Dortmund Polska Bi agystok
Essen Gda Es k
Hamburg Krakow
Leipzig Warszawa
Munchen Portugal Braga
Rostock* Lisboa
Eesti Tallinn Romania Bucurext.i
Eire/Ireland Dublin Cluj-Napoca
Ellada Athina Pi atra Neam$
Irakleio Slovenija Ljubljana
Espafa Barcelona Slovensko Bratislava
Madrid Kosice
Mélaga Suomi/Finland Helsinki
Oviedo Oulu
France Bordeaux Sverige Malmo
Lille Stockholm
Marseille United Kingdom Belfast
Paris Cardiff
Rennes Glasgow
Strasbourg London
Italia Bologna Manchester
Napoli Newcastle
Palermo Hrvatska Zagreb
Roma Tarkiye Ankara
Torino Antalya
Verona Di yarbakeéer
Kypros [/ Keéb Lefkosia Kstanbul
Latvija Riga

* Frankfurt an der Oder was included in earlier reports
and has now been replaced byRostock.

This Flash Eurobarometer survey 91927) was conducted by Gallup Hungary. In each city, 500
randomly selecteaitizens (aged 15 and oldenyere interviewed This constituted a representative

profile of the wider populatigrthe respondents were taken fromatasof the designatedities. In

total, more thar87,500 interviewsvere conducted between 30 October and 10 November 2009. More
details on the survey methodol ogy are included i

! For more details sekttp:/ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/flash/fl_156_en.fffashEB 196)and
http://ec.europa.eu/regional_my/themes/urban/audit/index_en.hfatso in French and German)

2 www.urbanaudit.org
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Compared with previous surveyBlash Eurobarometer °\N227 introduced new questions tssess
peoplebs satisfaction with, for exampl e, publ i c
pedestrian areas) and possibilities for outdoor recreation (such as walking and cycling). A new series

of questions was also introduced about trartspmdes and the usage of public transport, together

with a question on perceptions about the most important issues of cities. Finally, new question
statements were added, such as fApoverty is a proc
and fngenerally speaking, most people in this cit

In most charts the 75 citieshave beerrankedaccording totheir respondents perceptionsabout

quality of lifeT from most positive tdeast positiveNotethat due to rounding, theercentages shown
in the charts and tables do not always addxaztly to the totals mentioned in the text.

page5



Flash EB N° 2771 Perception survey on quality of life in European cities Analytical report

Main findings

Health care, jobs and housing

e Of the 75 cities surveyed, residents wbrthwesternEuropean cities were most satisfied with
health care services: at least 80% of respondents in those cities said thepnene The levels
of satisfaction were considerably lower in many southern and eastern European cities.

e The picture in regard to fpopportunitiesvas rather bleakthere were only six cities whemore
than half of respondents agreed that it easy to find a good job.

e Apart from 10 cities, respondent&ltl a pessimistic view about the availability of reasonably
priced housing; mangities where respondents held such a view were capitals and/or large cities.

Poverty / economic situation

e Except for nine cities, respondents who thought that poverty was a problem in their city
outnumbered those who believed it was not an issue.

e Despitethose prevailing views about poverty, it was rare for more than half of respondents in any
of the cities to admithat they havéinancial difficulties themselves.

Immigration / presence of foreigners

e Opinions about the presence of foreigners in the ged/eities were generally positive: in 68
cities, a slim majority of interviewees, at least, agreed that their presence was beneficial.

e However, in almost all cities, the proportion who agreed that foreigners in their city were well
integrated was lowehan the proportion who agreed that their presence was good for the city.

Safety and trust

e As to whether people could be trusted, the picture across cities was mixed. In akihirdohess
than half agreed that most of their fellow citizens were trushyoiSeveral eastern European
capitals were at the lower end of the scale.

¢ In most Nordic cities, about twihirds of respondentalwaysfelt safe in their city. There was a
strong correlation between the proportion of respondents who agreed that most of their fellow
citizens could be trusted and the proportion \aheaysfelt safe in their city.

e Respondents across allirveyedcities were more likely to say they always felt safe in their
neighbourhood than they were to say that they always felt safe in their city.

Main issues facing city dwellers

e When asked to list the three main issues facing their city, respondents typiqgaltye d f or ]
creation/reducing unempl oyment o, Afavailabil it
facilitieso.

e Job creation and reducing unemploymappeared among the three most significant problems that
respondent sé ci thisewyedcitiesed i n 64 of the 7

e The need to improve the quality/availability béalth serviceappeared among the top three
problems in 54 cities.

Pollution / climate change

e There appears to have been an improvement in the situation regarding air and noise pollution i
European cities.

e In dl Italian cities in this studya large majority of respondents agreed that air pollution was a
major problemA large number of cities in that same situation were capitals and/or large cities
(with at least 500,000 inhabitants).

e In most cities, more than half of respondents agreed that noise was a major problem in their city
this proportion ranged from 51% in Rotterdam and Strasbourg to 95% in Athens.
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e As with the results for air and noise pollution, a majority of cities seembdvw® made progress
in terms of cleanliness in the past few years.

e There was a strong correlation between the perceived levels of air pollution and perceptions about
whether a city was healthy to live in or rdhe same cities appeared at the higherlawdr ends
of the rankings.

o Cities where respondents were more likely to agree that there was a commitment to fight climate
change were also the ones where respondents were somewhat more likely to agree that their city
was a healthy place to live.

Administrative services

¢ In roughly one in three of the surveyed citiasslim majority of respondentsat leasti thought
that their city spent its resources in a responsible way.

e All surveyed German cities (except Munich) were at the bottom efréamking relating to
administrative services the proportion of respondents who disagreed that resources were spent
responsibly in their city ranged from 52% in Leipzig to 73% in Dortmund.

e There was a strong correlation between the proportion of respisndbo agreed that resources
were spent in a responsible way and those who felt that administrative sémiigedcitizens
efficiently.

City infrastructure

e In a majority of cities (54 of 75), at least thhgarters of respondents were satisfied \thithir
own cityodés cultural facilities, such as concer
e In 69 cities, a majority of respondents said they were satisfied with public spaces, such as markets
and pedestrian aredgany cities at the higher end of the ranking (réhenost respondents were
satisfied with their cityds markets and pedes
European countries.
e In 25 cities, at least threguarters of interviewees wesatisfiedwith the beauty of streets and
buildings intheir neighbourhoodand in another 40 cities, between half and tuesrters of
respondents expressed satisfaction.
¢ Nonetheless, in almost all citiesespondents were more likely to be satisfied with ei r ci t y 6
markets and pedestrian arghan they wee to be satisfiedvith the outlook of the streets and
buildings in their neighbourhood
o A majority of citizens were satisfied with parks and gardenthéir cities excepin 7 of the 75
listed cities Similarly, a majority of citizens were satisfied wibutdoor recreational facilities in
all cities except for 9 of the 75.
e Many <citizens found it difficult to esthemate t
proportion of fidonét knowd responses reached 4
e Overall,a positive picture emerged in terms of satisfaction with the types of facilities provided. In
a majority of surveyed cities, at least thopearters of respondents were satisfied with at least four
of the six items listed in the survey, while this promortdropped below 50% in just 11 cities.

Public transport

¢ In about half of the surveyed cities roughly tilirds of respondentsaidthey were very or rather
satisfied with their citybds public transport.

e The |l argest proportionsuesérdfdorequentfopunddlioc Pa
Stockholm and Budape$t there, at least threguarters of respondents took a bus, metro or
another means of public transport in their city at least once a week.

e Europeds capitals were among the cities with
public transport to commuiefor example, 90% in London, 56% in Bratislava and 52% in Sofia.

e Commuting times were the | ocitieséi.e.those with Baretltap e 6 s ¢
500,000 inhabitants).

e In eightcities, a relative majority of respondeiitat least said they usually walked or cycled to
work orcollege
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1. Perceptions about social reality

1.1 Health care, employment opportunities and housing costs

Healthcare services

There is a large variation, across cities in the EuWhénlevel ofsatisfaction with healtbare services

offered by doctors and hospitals. The total levebatisfaction( i . e . the sum of Aver
satisfied citizens) ranged from less than 40% in Athens, Bucharest and Burgas to more than 90% in
cities such as Groningen, Antwerp, Vienna and Bordeaux.

A detailed look at the ranking showétht residents ofvesternEuropean cities were most satisfied

with health care services: at least 80% of respondentsosecities said theywere rather or very

satisfied with health care services provided by doctors and hospitals in their city. Furthermore, not
more than 1 in 2@espondents in these citisaid they weraot at all satisfied For example, 92% of
interviewees in Bordeausaid they were contemtith the services provided by h e  doictory ads
hospitals (35% Avery satisfi st®% waena at 8ll7sétisfiegdr at her
with such services.

London and Parisankedamong the lowesivesternEuropean cities: 78% of Londoners ar@s/ of

Parisians wereather or very satisfied with health care services provided by doctors and hospitals in

their respective cities (compared to, for example, 91% in Rotterdam or 88% in Essen). However,
Dublin was the real outlier amongesternEuropean cities: a slim majority (%) of Dubliners

expressed their satisfaction withh e  dealthycare services compared to 40% who were

di ssatisfied (25% fArather unsatisfiedod and 15% A

Somewhat lower, but still high levels of satisfaction were measured in the six Nordic cities included in
this study: 86% irboth Aalborg and Stockholm, 80% iBopenhagen, 76% in Oulu, 73% Nfalmo

and 71% in HelsinkiAs with the results fowesternEuropean citiesyery few respondents in the
Nordic cities werenot at all satisfiedvith health care services provided by doctors and hospitals in
their city (betveen 2% and 4%).

Satisfaction levels were considerably lower in many sauathnd eastern European cities. In the 10
cities at the bottom of the ranking, satisfaction with health care services dropped below 50% and
ranged from 34% in Burgade 44% in Vilnius,Piatra Nearnand Riga. Furthermore, in these 10 cities,
respondents who wemot at all satisfiedwith health services provided by doctors and hospitals in
their city largely outnumbered those who weery satisfied For example, 32%faespondents in
Athens answered they wemet at all satisfiedcomparedt®% of A v e rrgsposdents. sf i ed o
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Satisfactionwith ~ health care services (offered by doctors and hospitals )
m Very satisfied mRather satisfied © Rather unsatisfied mNot at all satisfied DK/NA
Groningen (NL Z 23[ Gronln en (NL)
Ggraz AT I g 412 G ,&JT (
Newcastle (U 62 i, - K Newcastle UK)
Antwerpen BE sy A A0 21 5 [ Antwerpen BE‘)
Liege (B F: I s s 3@ 3 Liege (BE)
Wien (AT). 512" Wien AT)
Bordeaux (F 1S 7 2@ 4 | Bordeaux (FR
Luxembourg (LU’ Z 5 B2 Luxembour SI__U
Rotterdam (NLY 75 I A g e 30 5 [ Rotter am(?\l
Lille (FR e I 52 32 4 [ Lille (FR)
Marseille (FR Y s p e 6 2 Marsellle FRI’E)
Minchen (DE Z 5B 4[] Minchen I':)
Dortmund (DE) 7V, S s AAsssssssssmn 7 13 Dortmund (DE)
Essen (DE 7 I A0 9 120 Essen (DE
Amsterdam g 7 A 7 @ 4 Amsterdam (NL)
Oviedo (E 10 B1 Oviedo (ES‘
Hamburg E Z 10 B2 Hamburé E)
Aalborg I I 48 8 | Aalborlg% K)
Bruxelles/Brusse szB YA s 0 7 B 4| Bruxel es/BrusseI (Bl
Rennes ( N5 51 8 | Rennes (FR
Belfast (UK 42 8 M3 Belfast (UK)
Strasbourg (F N s s 7 @ 6 | Strasbourg (FR
Manchester (UK) A A 8 = 3| Manchester UK
Stockholm S TS0 6 B 6 | Stockholm
RLostock DE Y. @ 54 1%)1 1512_ Eostock D
elpz - Leipz
Card |f'(f1 20— e e - KN Cardlf?(iJK .
Glasgow U ) 4 6 5 [ Glasgow (UK
Berlin (DE T A g e 12 @3 Berlin (DE)_
Ostrava C Y g, 12 4| Ostravag Z
Verona (IT) 11 mm 4| Verona(IT)
Kgbenhavn s 10 2@ 8 | Kgbenhavin (DK
Bologna ( I S5y 13 4 Bologna T
London (U VG 10 e 4 Lon on
Paris (F Vs 11 s 8 | Parls(

Praha (C - I S22 13 msW 4| Prah a(
Antalya R YA 3 7 mmaes 6 | Antalya TR)
Oulu (FIY. 0 s 15 = 4 Oulu (Fl
Kosice (SK Jols 54 19 B 5 Kosice (SK
Malmo (SE) 21 DA 16 B 6 [ Malmo (SE
Ankara (T N 42 13 a2 3| Ankara (T
Barcelona (E / 18 3| Barcelona (ES
Torino (IT 18 BSE 5| Torino (IT
Helsinki (F g 19 B 6 | Helsinki I)
Braga ( N I S 2 17 Emem? Braga (PT)
_IJubljana Sl 4 18 . 5 | _ljubjana SI)

- 0 15 Ly 0
Madrid S)‘ 9 21 3| Madrid ( g
Malaga 5 23 2 Malaga (E
Diyarba |r R L I Qe 15 peEE 3| Diyar aklr(TR‘
Lisboa (PT) 19 g2 6 | Lisboa (PT
Zagreb (HR 22 mmysmm 2 Zagreb (HR)
Bratls ava (SK 4 24 B 6 [ Bratislava (SK
Oe a 21 s 5 | Al Oe
Valletta M ZZCH g7 18 momm 12 | Valletta MT
Mlskolc H 20 Emp2am 9 | Miskolc (HU
Dublin (IE s 25 EEmgsE 4| Dublin (I
Lefk03|a CY 17 IS 10 | Lefk03|a Y
Roma (IT) a4 g 30 . Roma( |
Tallinn (E| el 40 21 s 11 | TalJmn
DRI Za 0 25 IS 8 |
Krakéw (PL) me 26 |- el Krakow PL
Irakleio (EL 24 | Kl Iraklelo L
ClufNapoc (RO 4 26 s 9 | ClupNapoc RO)
Buda est (HU »m| 38 26 B 10 | a est (HU)
|9a(LV 9 22 o 15 | R'ﬂa LV)

t Al b 24 PP 10 | b
Vllnl_us LT - 31 24 Iz 11 | Vilnius LT)
Sofia (BG 25 g 11 | Sofia (BG
Napoli (IT) ¥ 32 I 3 Napoli (IT ,

Warszawa (PL 31 Pz 6 | Warszawa (PL
Palermo IT 4 33 s 3| Palermo (I )
Athinia g D 26 IEPE 4 | Athlmad( L).
dzO dz B 26 NP 8 | ZN
Burgas (BG Il 29 PSR 10 | Burgas(BG

0 20 40 60 80 100

Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Employment opportunities

Although satisfaction with health services was generally high, a less rosy picture emerged when
respondents were askatout job opportunities in their citieBlore than half of respondents agreed

that that it wagasy to find a good job ionly six cities Stockholm (61% in total agreed), Copenhagen
(57%), Prague (56%), Munich (54%), Amsterdam (53%) and Warsaw (52%). However, even in these
locations less than a quarter odspondentexpressed strong agreement (between 11% and 23%).

In most cities (62 o¥5), respondents who disagreed that it was easy to find a good job outhumbered
those who agreed with the statement. For example, while a slim majority (53%) of respondents in
Essen disagreed that good jobs were easy to find in their city, only half g$268%6) agreed that this

was the case. It shoulk notegdhowever, that in several cities a large proportion wiostly retired
respondents did not express an opinion on this topic (e.g. 20% in Manchester, 27% in Rotterdam and
44% in Antwerp).For a moe detailed discussion of the results of the cities where respondents were
the most pessimistic about job opportunities in their city, see page 12.
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It is easy to find a good job

i cities ranked from most positive to least positive

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree DK/NA
Stockholm (SE JO 38 14 s 17 [ Stockholm (SE
Kgbenhavn (DK e 43 18 9 | 17 . Kgbenhavn (DK

_Praha (CZ s 4 40 21 Emem 13 | Praha(CZ
Minchen (DE 3 b 24 mEm 15 | Munchen '\%
Amsterdam (NL N4 2 23 6 18 i Amsterdam[g L)
Warszawa (PL (4 D A 23 s 3 | Warszawa ,

Lefkosia CY (4 B TR 21 e 12 | Lefkosia (C
Rotterdam( vaa @ 3 18 6 27 . Rotterdam (NL)

Helsinki (F R 38 30 EmEmm 9 | Helsinki (FI i
Luxembourg . 40 32 mnem 11 | Luxembour LUA

Hamburg A 43 29 | ] 17 . Hamb urg

Sofia G R 3 2 22 ImPoE 13 | Sofia BJ

London UK 32 24 ImezEmms 13 | London (UK

Bratislava (SK i3z 29 e 14 | Bratrslava K

L&Jbljana SI s 33 26 IS O | bIJanalg
dansk 6 L Rl 24 IS 13 | Gdans Fg
Paris ‘ A 2 e 14 | Parls (FR

Malmo m 28 24 15 23 " Malmo (SE)
Manchester UK 29 19 |7 S— 20 i Manchester (UK)

Wien (A 29 28 11 25 .~ Wien AT

Irakleio E 28 5 Iraklelo

Krakéw (PL) 3 28 s 13 [ Krakow P
Groningen NL - 29 33 -] 21 . Groningen NL
Antwerpen @ 12 meam 44 . Antwerpen

Aalborg DK 28 32 13 21 i Aalborg _I(D
Graz (AT) I3 32 11 24 . Graz

Antal a TR 21 27 ISV 6 | Antaly a
Newcastle (UK ‘Bl 24 26 24 17 | Newcast K
Strasbourg F i 29 28 16 24 i Strasbour% (FR

Burgas (2 26 I 12 | Burgas B .
. dzO dZ CHll22mmn 20 IO 10 | B¢

Rennes (FR v 29 36 101 24 i Rennes (FR

Cardiff (UK a4 25 29 20 22 _ Cardiff ﬁUK)

Oulu S:FI 4 39 s 7/ | Oulu (F
Lille 4 32 25 15 _ Lille (

Belfast (UK 29 INCO—— 13 | Belfast( K
Bologna (I i 24 34 23 17 . Bologna (I
Glasgow 6 32 16 | Glasgow (U
Athinia (EL 29 P 3| Athinia (E
Verona (IT) Emmms22emm 32 Iy 15 | Verona(lT
Essen il 4 41 12 22 . Essen (DE
Bordeaux FR 1 21 32 23 21 . Bordeaux (FR'

ruxe es russe 19 31 18 28 . Bruxelles/Brusse
B Il /B (B 3 1 (Efl NII / uss | (BE
apoc 34 urNapoc
I\/farsgrlle / 29 IO 11 | Marrserl?e

Madrid S‘ 2 19 46 Iz 5 | Madrid (E

Leipzig (DE; 49 g 15 | Leipzig(D

Ostrava (CZ ¥ 34 NG 11 | Osfrava (CZ

Valletta (MT 16 23 38 21 -~ Valletta T)
erlin i 50 18 15 [ errn

7I\3| IU % 32 10 Beli DE

e a .

Dortmund (DE) pmssa5ms 45 20 18 i Dortmund DE)
Barcelona (E 44 I 5 | Barcelona (ES

Zagreb (HR! 16 G 6 | Za rebf

Igublrln (IE) A,— 2%0 . < S 53_ _I?u Iln( ?)

sl 10 54 ]

Budapest (&U) 22 I 15 | Budapes HU)
Al b~ pAmma3am 27 I 11 |

Llsboa PT‘ 22 INCE——— 9 | LISboa PT‘

Llege E 2 12 33 26 27 B Lle e( E)

Rostock (DE" 47 G 13 | Rostock {_ E

Ankara (TR 32 IS 5 | Ankara

Tallinn (EE 28 e 10 | Tallinn(

Oviedo (ES 47 NGO 10 | Oyledo E )
Vilnius (LT) pmsgges 22 NG 13 | Vllnlusg T)
Roma (IT 35 I 38 | Roma(IT
Braga 30 I 13 | Braga (PT)
Torino (IT) e 33 I 12 | Torino (IT
Kosice (SK pamgmm 33 IS 11 | Kosice (SK
Malaga (ES' 44 I 5 | Mala a(ES;
Dlyarba ir TR‘ 12 20 103_ Bryar I:';tkrr(TR]
Mlsko% (HU ]- 15 . el MI%kOIC U)
Napoli (IT) i8I 24 I 3| Napoli (I ?
Palermo (IT) 18 S —— 7 Palermo (IT)

0

20 40 100

Q2. 1 will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,

somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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In the citieswhere respondents were the most pessimistic abouwgpbrtunities a large majority of
respondentstrongly disagreedhat it was easy to find a good job in their city: 75% in Palermo, 71%

in Riga and Miskolc, 70% in Naples and 69% in Diyarbakir. Other cities where more than half of
respondents expresseceithstrong disagreement were Vilnius (52%}anbul (54%), Lisbon (55%)

and Zagreb (62%). Moreover, in the otlsairveyedcities in Italy, Hungary, Turkey and Portugal

relative majority of intervieweesat leasti disagre@ stronglythat good jobs wereasy to find(e.g.

44% in Rome, 46% in Braga and 50% in Ankdra n Bol ogna, h o strengle r j uce
disagreed).

A comparison with results of the previous perception survey showed that Naples and Palermo scored
the lowest in botrsurveys in 2006 and in 2009ust 3% of respondents in thesego Italian cities

agreed that it was easy to findgaod job Similarly, only a small change was observed in the
proportionof respondentagreeing wittthis statement in Diyarbakir and Miskolc; Rigaowever, has
experienced a 28 percentage point decrease in the proportion of respondents who thought that good
jobs were easy to find (8% in 2009, compared to 36% in 2006). Other cities where respondents were
considerably less optimistic about job opportigsi in 2009 than in 200écluded Dublin (-50
percentage poigj, Tallinn ¢24), Verona{21), Cardiff (-21), Vilnius (-20) and Glasgow-20).

In only afew citieswererespondents more optimistic in 2009 than in 2006. Jreatesincrease in
the promrtion of respondents who agreed that good jobs were easy to finseemia Stockholmi
from 20" position in 2006(43%) to top placén 2009 (61%); an increase of 18 percentage points.
Comparabl e i ncr dikekheod to agnee with thgemstemetteverd abgierved iMalmo
(+17 percentage points) and Hamburg (+Fa). more details, see the chart on page
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Itis easy to find

m Strongly disagree

Palermo iT
Mrsko% (H

Napoli (I
Dlyarbaklr
Zagreb

V|In|us LT
Ankara
Dublin IE
B (‘jl'allrnrg U}
udapes
t Al UNI b
Braga (PT
Kosice (SK
Roma (IT
Torino (1T
Malaga (ES;
Athrnra EL)
AJ

. dzO dzNB c
Marseﬂle&/I
Valletta (MT.
Ostrava (CZ
CluiNapoc (RO
Antalya (TR
Barcelona (E
Glasgow (UK
Burgas (BG
Belfast (UK
Oviedo (E
Irakleio EL
Madrid
Verona T
Liege ]
Rostock DE
Lille

Qulu (F
Lgbljana
dansk K

Manchester
Newcastle (UK
Bordeaux F

Bo ogna IT

Krakow
London i{J

7<I-

Sofia (BG
Dortmund (DE
Cardiff
Parls
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Q2.1 will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Housing costs

About twothirds of respondents living in Leipzig, Aalborg, Braga and Gaiongly or somewhat

agreed that it was easy to find good housing at a reasonable price in their respective cities (between
64% and 71%). In six other citie$ Dortmund, Oviedo, Newcastl&jalaga Diyarbakir and Berliri a

slim majority ofintervieweesagreed (betweebl% and 59%).

In all other cities, respondents had a less optimistic view about housing in their city; the proportion of
respondentsvho stronglyor somewhatlisagreed that it was easy to find good housing at a reasonable
price ranged from less than aagter in some of the aboveentioned cities (Leipzig, Aalborg and
Bragai between 20% and 24%) to almost 9 in 10 respondents in Luxembourg, Munich and Rome
(88%-89%) and virtually all respondents in Paris (96%).

About threequarters ofParisians (77%) a&htwothirds of Romans (65%$trongly disagreedhat
reasonalyl priced housing was easy to find in their respective cities; this proportion, however, was
lower in Munich and Luxembourg (48% and 53%, respectively). Other cities where more than half of
respmdentsstrongly disagreedwith this statement were Zagreb (67%), Ljubljana (64%), Lisbon
(64%), London (60%), Bucharest (56%), Bologna (55%), Helsinki (54%).

A large number of citiepositionedin the lowest thircf this rankingwere capitals and/darge cities

(with at least 500,000 inhabitants). Several of these were listed in the previous paragraphs (Rome,
Lisbon, etc.), but thdowest thirdalso included cities such as Stockholm, Marsedled Brussels. The

most important exception among theamge capital cities was Berlin, which was ranked in the top 10

of cities where at least half of respondents agreed that it was easy to find rgapanaibhousng in

their city; none of the othsiin the top 10 were capitals and mastthe cities had éss than 500,000
inhabitants (such as Leipzig, Braga or Oulu).

Contrary to the negative changgom 2006 to 2009i n city dwell er sé per ce
opportunities in their city, not margyf the surveyedities hae seen a decrease in the proportadn
respondents who agreed that it was easy toragdonably pricegood housing. In fact, in ortlird

of the citiesthis proportionhaseven increaselly 10 percentage poisibr more. The most significant

changs in such positive opinions abothe aviability of reasonably priced housing weseenin

Riga (+32 pecentage points), Vilnius (+28), Tallinn (+23}Juj-Napoca(+25), Piatra Neam{+25),

Valetta (+25) and Dublin (+23for more details on the latter, see the chart on péage
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It is easy to find good housing at a reasonable price

E Strongly agree mSomewhat agree  Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree
LEIpZ|g DE 20 B A 17 B 8
Aalbor 23 . ¥ 16 sl 11
Bra a 22 I 7 S 16 el 11
Oqu s @ 48 27 A 3
Dortmund ( vamm @ 42 20 6 16
Oviedo (E vaa @ 4 22 6 17
Newcastle K e 33 22 IgsEs o
_Mala a(ES . 45 24 e 14
Dlyarba_ ir (TR]] ZZilm = 30 21 IS 4
Berlin (DE I 37 32 o 9
Essen (D v @ 38 30 sl 12
Groningen (NL (1 DA 26 || 16
Rostock (D [3 e {5 T 33 2am 8
Miskolc (HU v 33 18 18 17
Belfast 30 20 e 10
Z 23 12 19
Anta TR 6 B cH 23 IS 6
Cardi 80 34 22 22— 11
Manchester VAl 33 1%1 19 1&132
2t
V|In|us LT 20 18 18
nga 8 230 14 rE—— 22
Ankar R vaa @ 29 28 2O 3
VaIIetta (MT M 29 22 2 12
Tallinn (E vVvaa @ 28 27 17 17
Glasgow UK [0 23 G 13
Ostrava (CZ 30 27 21 14
Irakleio (EL Kl 250000 24 INCT N 4
Palermo gT 29 21 I 9
Burgas s 19 21 29 15
‘Malmo (SE 260 32 Iz 11
Clu Napoc O vl 22 21 I 9
Rotterdam (NL 25 34 18 15
Madrid (ES 27 31 16 | 21
SOfIa BG 22 27 19
Z 30 21t 17
Gdansk PL SEl22nn 32 25 14
Athlnla( | 22 27 IS 9
Dublin (I 19 I 5
Bordeaux (F 37 IO 7
Praha C 21 29 I S
Budapest 21 26 31 17
- 17 30 ] 2 3
L|IIe R 20 36 N 6
Barcelon 322 35 e 11
Krakow _ 31 N 12
Graz AT 37 24 16
Kosice (S 37 24 17
Antwerpen( IIE:\) — 29 23 26
Rennes 43 IS 10
Na oli |T ‘g 17 26 I 6
Torlno IT — 26 N 14
Lefkosia CY 22 NG 8
Wien (AT 34 I 14
Verona (| 28 36 18
Strashourg (E 1 15 44 N /
dzO dz C I-mmg2em 20 S 7
Bruxelles/Brussel (B 33 NG 12
Warszawa L 27 G 10
Kagbenhavn (DK E 37 I 5
Mar_sellle R) 31 S 7
Bratislava (S 14 36 NG 13
Zagreb 4 12 G 5
Hamburg (DE 48 I 10
Stockholm (S Kl 11 35 IS 6
London ( K) 21 G R A
Helsinki (FI 32 S 7| — 3
Iggubljana SI) g 22 NG 4
ologna 28 NG 8
Lisboa 20 7 A 6
Luxembourg LU 35 NG 3
Amsterdam (NL) pmen 41 I 7
Minchen (DE) iw5n 41 I 5
Roma (IT) mem 23 G S 7
Paris (

20

40 60 80

DK/NA

100

Le| |g (DE
Aal (_IIQK)
Braga

Oulu (FI)
Dortmund

Oviedo éDE)

Newcas(tle UK)
Malaga (E
Dlyar akir (TR)
Berln(DE
Essen (D
Groningen &NL
Rostoc S—I
Mlskolcb
Belfast K)
Antal a(TR)
Carditf (UK)
Manchester (UK)

AFONI D
V|In|us (LT)
Riga (LV

i

Valletta (MT)
Tallinn (EE
GIasgowE: K
Ostrava
Irakleio (EL
Palerma (I
G

Praha (CZ
Buda,pest HU)

ul

L|IIe (FR)
Barcelona (ES
Krakow _f_PL)
Graz (A
Kosice (
Antwerpen I:sBE)

ennes
Napoli (I
Torino (I
Lefkosia (CY
Wien (AT
Verona (IT)
Strasbourg (FR

dzO dz o
Bruxelles/Brussel (Bt
Warszawa (PL
Krabenhavn IgDK

Marseille (F
%ratlslgt\(/a SK
agre
Ha?nbur DE‘
Stockho mlés
London
Helsmkl g
ubljana le)
ologna

Lisb ga FgT i
Luxembour LU‘
Amsterdam E\IL
Minchen (DE)
Roma IT
Paris (FR

Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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1.2 Poverty and financial difficulties

Poverty at city level

Respondents in Prague, Luxembourg, Copenhagen, Stockholm, Warsaw and Nicosia were not only
among the most likely to agree that it was easy to find a good jibleimrespective cities, they were

also among the most likely to disagtéat their city haa problem with poverty. Similarly, Miskolc,

Riga, Lisbon, Diyarbakir and Liege were not only found at the bottom of the ranking in terms of
perceptions about jobpportunities, but they were also among the most likely to agree that poverty
was a problem. Nevertheless, the correlation between perceptions about these two topics was
relatively weak (a correlation coefficient of .53#)as illustrated in the scattplot on this page.

Half or morerespondents irAalborg, Oulu, Prague, Oviedo, Valletta, Bratislava and Luxembourg
somewhabr stronglydisagreedhat poverty was a problem in their city (between 50% and 69%). In
Groningen and Copenhaggunst less tharhalf of respondents disagreed with this statement {48%
49%). These nine cities were the only ones where respondents who did not think that poverty was a
problem outnumbered those who believed it wassaue i their city (the level of agreement ranged

from 21% in Aalborg to 46% Luxembourg).

About 9 in 10 interviewees in Miskolc, Riga, Budapest, Lisbon and Diyarbakiewhabr strongly
agreedthat poverty was a problem in their city (between 87% and 93%). Furthermore, in each of these
cities at least Hhof respondentstrongly agreed that poverty constituted a problem: ranging from
50% in Lisbon to 78% in Miskolc. Other cities were a majority of intervievetesgly agreed with

the statement wergthens (61%)]stanbul (58%) and Zagreb (53%).

There was not only a large variatidietweenEuropeancitesi n r espondentsd perc
poverty being an issue in their gitgut alsobetweencities within somecountries. For example, in

Germany, the proportion of respondents who thought that {yowais a problenin their city ranged

from 48% in Munich to 79% in Dortmund and 82% in Berlin. Similarly, while 85% of respondents in

Athens agreed that poverty was a prohldns proportionvas60% in Iraklion.

Correlation  between perceptions  about job opportunities and poverty
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Correlation coefficient:

o | hy= 544

80 -
70 .

60 - . *
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% disagreeing that poverty is a problem in the c
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% agreeing it is easy to find a good job in the «

% A correlation coefficient summarises the strength of the (linear) relationship between two measures. While a corlation of

1 indicates a perfect correlation, a coefficient of 0 indicates that there is no correlation between two measures. A positive
correlation means that as one measure gets larger, the other gets larger too (i.e. the higher the score on varighle thethe hi
score is for variable B). A negative correlation means that as one measure gets larger the other gets smaller.
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Poverty is a problem
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Q2. 1 will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Difficulties in payingbills

The proportion of respondents who answered thatrieggror rarely have difficulties in payingtheir

bills at the end of monttvas the highest in Copenhagen, Aalborg and Stockholm (between 88% and
949%). In 12 other citiegnore than 80% of respondentsdsthey neveror rarely have difficulties in

paying suchbills 7T almost all of these citiebeingin the northern omwesternpart of Europe (e.g.
Luxembourg, Essen, Hamburg and Helsinki).

A majority of respondents in many cities across Europe thought that poverty was a problem in their
city (see previous section); neverthelegsyas rare formore than half of them to admit having
financial difficulties themselves. In Istanbul and Diyarbakir, roughly -thwals (65%-66%) of
respondentdelt that they sometimesor always have difficulties in paying their monthly bills. In
Valletta, Antalya, Ankara, Naples and Ridmetwe=n 50% and57% of respondnts stated that they

have had asimilar experience.

A comparison withthe results of the previous perception survey showed thddaples and Valletta,
there waonly a small change in the proportion of respondentssaliitheyneverhave difficulties in
paying monthly bills. However, the other cities at the bottom of the ranking in the current survey
Istanbul, Diyarbakir, Ankara, Athens and Iraklidn have seena considerabledecrease in the
proportion of respondents wimeve or rarely have difficulties in payingsuchbills (between9 and-

16 percentage points).

The opposite trend (i.e. a larger proportion of respondentsyederor rarely have difficulties in paying
bills in 2009 than in 2006) was observed, for examiplehe Polish cities included in thisirsey.
Gdansk (+18 percentage points), Cracow (+14), Warsaw (+12) and Bialy§jokd+ more detail®n
the comparison of thesults of the 2006 and 2009 perception sunass the chart on pageé.

Correlation between fpovertybillsand
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Difficulties in paying bills at the end of the month
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Q3. For each of the following statements, please tell me, if this always, sometimes, rarely or never

happens to you?

Base: all respondents, % by city
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1.3 The presence of foreigners

The gesence of foreigners is good for the city

City dwell ersdé opinions about wetelgenerglly pesitieen 68e of f
cities (out of 75), a slim majority of intervieweeat least,strongly or somewhatagreed that the
presence of foreigners was good for their city.

Respondents living in Luxembourg or Stockholm were the most likely to thinkhbatresenceof
foreignerswas beneficial totheir cities: 92% and 88%respectively,of respondents in these cities

agreed with the statemen#8% and 55% respectively,ist r ongdby. a@rt ker cCitiec
respondents were very likely to seeithgresence ad¥eing useful were Cracow Gdansk Piatra

Neamt Burgas, Copenhagen and Péria these cities more than 8 in 10 respondents agreed (between

81% and 84%).

Respondents Nicosia, on the other hand, were the least likelsttonglyor somewhatgree that the

presence of foreighr s was good (d0% amgt r2odrg | dysdoadmerwanchi | agra d €
twot hi rds of them di sagreed with thmed s24%e Mme D mMme
disagredod )Respondents who disagrkwith the statemerdutnumbeedthose who agreeid just two

other cities Athens( 4 0% @doagvee 56%0)dindiisage ed 4d0% visagr4&%
Adi sdgr ee

Ostrava, Ankarand Antwerp were also found at the bottom oisttanking, althoughn those cities,
more respondents thought that the presesfcoreigners was a good thirfgr their city than the
equivalent number in Nicosi@7%48% of respondents indke citiesstrongly or somewhatgreed
with the statement. About 4 in 10 intervieweedintwerp and Ankara disagreed that the presence of
foreignerswas good for their cities; however, this proportion was only 32@sitnavai in this city, a
fifth of respondents could not, or did not want to answer this question.

As with the results presented in previous sectioreys abouthe presence dbreignersdid not only

vary betweencities in Europe, bualso betweencities withina specificcountry For examplewhile

80% of respondents in Amsterdam agreed that the presence of foreign&eneficialfor their city,

this proportion dropped to 61% in Rotterdam. In some other countries, however, a more uniform
picture emerged; for example, it was noted above that both lardeAntwerpwere found at the
bottom of the ranking (41% and 47%, respectiveyead), but Brussels did not score much higher
just54% agreed that the presence of iigmers was good for their city.
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The presence of foreigners is good for th
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Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,

somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Integration of foreigners

Although many city dwellers appeared to agree that the presence oméeeig their city was
advantageougsee previous section), they were less likely to agree tbae tforeigners were well
integrated. In almost aurveyedcities, the proportion of respondents who agreed that foreigners in
their city were well integratbwas lower than the proportion who agreed thdt firesence was good

for their cityi thiscan easily beeen on the scatter plot below

The proportion of respondents whtronglyor somewhaagreed that foreigners in their cityere well
integrated ranged fro@0% in Athens td57% in Antalya.Other cities at the higher end ofglanking
were Groningen, CldNapoca, Cardiff, Kosice, Braga and Luxembourg; in these citieghly two
thirds (65%-66%) of respondents agreed thiateigners were well integrated.

More than threguarters of respondents in Athens disagreed that foreigners in their city were well
integrated: 25%somewhatdisagreed and 529%trongly disagreed.A majority of respondents
somewhabr stronglydisagred in 13other cities(e.g. 64% in Vienna58% in Barcelona); however,
Athens was the only city where a majority of respondsintsglydisagreed.

Many respondents found it difficult to express an opinion about the integration of foreigners in their
city: the proportion of @Adonot and bugemidourgod4piro ns e s
Gdansk. Other cities where roughly 4 in 10 respondeatdd not, or would netsay whether
foreigners were well integrated were Miskolc and Burgas (40%).

The correlation coefficient for the relationship between the proportion of respondents who agreed that
a) the presence of foreigners was good antthdy) were well integrated was .508B arelatively weak
correlation between the two variablesaatity level. In other words, cities where many respondents
believed that the presence of foreigners was positive, were not necessarily characterised by a high
proportion of respondents who thought ttraiseforeigners were well integrated, and vice versa.

Stockholm illustratd this perfectly:its respondents weramongthe most likely to think that the
presence of foigners was good for their city; howeverethwere among the least likely to think that
foreigners were well integrated (88% vs. 38% agreed). Notdthae ci t yds current r
question represents an improvement of 26 percentage points over its situation in 2006; in that year,
just 12% of respondents in Stockholm agreed that foreigners were well intedestedhe chart on
page78).

Correlation between two statements about foreigners
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Foreigners are well integrated

m Strongly agree mSomewhat agree  Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree ~ DK/NA

Antalya (TR e 13 mmemm 11 [ Antalya ( TR?\I
Groningen NL 4 6 1 16 | Gronrngen
ClufNapoc L 7R 25 i CIuyNapoc RO)

Cardiff UK s @22 45 16 mmem 8 | Cardiff

Kosice (S FEEsl e 11 1 23 .~ Kosice SK
Braga @ P A4S 13 mmm 15 | Braga ,
Luxembourg L ST Qe 28 B8 3| Luxem ourglgLU‘
Bratislava (SK VAR e 11 2 23  Bratislava g
Ljubljana[gs VAR 15 msm 14 | Ljubl ana(
kBl 5 17 M 16 |
Bordeaux A9 15 e 18 i Bordeaux FR

Rennes FR - 4 49 16 4 17 . Rennes (F

Mélaga (ES’ s 48 26 7 [ Malaga (ES
Budapest (HU 4 11 msa 22 i Buda est (HU
Strasbourg (FR B0 R S Q" 24 mEE 10 | Stras our (F

Llsboa O T 24 msm 9 | |s oa
t Al NJ: b . 27 68 33 L N b
Dublrn IE 3 18 NS 8 | Dublln (IE?

Palermo (I 500 22 Emmmm 9 | Palermo(IT

London (UK 20 B 23 EmgEEm 7 | London (IU
Newcastle (U cHs 39 19 mmpsmm 10 | Newcastle (UK
Manchester (UK s 38 17 HEEpsEE 11 | Manchester éUK)

Glasgow (U VAR 16 s 12 | Glasgow

Marseille (ER] ol 39 22 . 8 | Marsellle FR)

zOdzNE ¢ EE g7 15 e 25 . .. dzOd

Tadol 0 Vs @20 34 19 . 12 _TauI)FO

Verona I'IQ 0 27 I 7 | Veronaf(l
Dlyarbaklr ¥ 22 DR | 17 i Dlyarba ir I:STR‘

Zagreb R‘ 28 B A 16 EgsSE 14 | Zagreb

Oviedo (ES, eI 5 32 9 | OV|edo ES

Rostock (DE mEE g4 26 2 20 | Rostock DE’

Krakow P%} g 12 B 34 | Krakow (PL)

Praha (C A 4 26 B 16 | Praha(CZ
Amsterdam (NL ) B 3 35 el 7 | Amsterdam NL)

Aalborg (DK) 25 8" 16 | Aalborg

Ankara (TR 20 13 17 i Ankara&R

_ Paris (FR) I 2 32 mmm 10 | Paris(F

Minchen (DE O B VT 31 meE 14 | Munchen (PE

Bologna (IT 28 s 9 | Bolo nafvn)

Valletta (MT Gl 33 12 o 29 - Valletta

Miskolc (HU). 4 8 B 40 . Miskolc (HU

Burgas B A 21 7 41 . Burgas

Irakleio (EL 24 EEmmpommmm 3 | Irakleio (EL)
Kgbenhavn (DK ¥ 33 e 9 | Kgbenhavn (DK

Roma (IT 31 EmEEs 8 | Roma(IT

Belfast (UK VAl 35 27 s 12 | Belfastf K)

Oulu (FD). 33 mmm 14 | Oulu(F
Ostrava (C > 3 20 || 27 . Ostrava (CZ
Sofia ( G) VB 240 10 moem 36 _ Sofia (B
Warszawa PL 17 eE 32 | Warszawa (PL
Gdansk (PL 4 9 B 44 . Gdansk (PL
Torino (IT) K 0 35 mmgsmm 9 | Torino(l
Vilnius 15 35 _ Vilnius (LT)
Rotterdam 39 e 9 | Rotterdam’(NL)
Napoli IT O I A 32 s 11 | Napoli(IT
Lle e ) 25 IEmmpsE 10 | Liege (
Hamburg DE, 41 mem 11 | HambuOg(DE‘
e a 19 8 33 L
Lei Z|g DE WG 33 51 23 _ Leipzi
ng 15 EEpsEm 33 " Riga ( )
BruerIes/BrusseI BE e 29 IENNPEE 10 | BruerIes/BrusseI (BE
Stockholm (SE 39 Emg2em 11 [ Stockholm (SE
Talllnn E 9 27 11 25 . Tallinn (EE
Madrid 47 Eem 6 | Madrid (E
Barcelona EE & 31 44 Epmm 6 | Barcelona (ES
Antwerpen (BE 29 ImmpEEEN 11 | Antwerpen (BE)
Helsrnkl FI 47 Eg2E 6 | Helsinki (FI
Malmo (SE) ¥ 37 s 5 | Malmo (SE
Essen (DE 41 e 15 | Essen(DE
Dortmund (DE 42 B 12 | Dortmund DE)
Lefkosia C 31 I 6 |~ Lefkosia
Berlin 53 EmZE 6 | Berlin D
Graz (A 44 e 12 | Graz
Wien (AT 50 I 10 | Wien, A
Athinia (EL I 25 S —— 3 Athinia (EL)
0 40 60 80 100

Q2. 1 will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,

somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base:

all respondents, % by city
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1.4 Feelings of safety  and trust

People can be trusted

Whencity dwellerswere askedvhether theythought hat, generally speaking, most people living in
their city could be trustedhere waspnce morea large variation. Aalborg was found at the top of the
ranking with 34% of respondents wlktrongly agreed and 56% thabmewaat agreedi only 6%in
Aalborgdisagreed that most people could be trudtgdnbulwas found at the bottom of thenkang
with results that were almost a mirror image of Aalldag§9% of people living idstanbulstrongly
disagreed and 26%omewhatlisagreed that most of their fellow citizens could be trustedly 14%
agreed with the statement.

A very high level of trust was also measured in Rostock, Groningen and Oviedo; in these three cities,

88% of respondents agreed that, generally speaking,progte living in their city could be trusted.
Nevertheless, even indbe cities, only about a quarter of respondestiengly agreed with the

stat ement (between 24% and 27 %) . The | argest pr
Aalborg (see abm), Newcastle, Belfast, Glasgow, Stockholm and Leipzig (between 30% and 35%).

In about onehird of cities, less than half of interviewessmewhabr strongly agreed that most of

their fellow citizens could be trusted. Several capital cities of ea&erapean countries joined
Istanbul at the lower end of the scale; these inctu@ofia, Bucharest, Budapest, Riga, Prague,
Bratislava, Zagreb and Warsaw. In these capitals, between 21% and 41% of respondents agreed that,
generally speaking, most peopleitig in their city could be trusted; however, at least half of
respondents thought the opposite (between 50% and 71%). Other cities where at least half of
intervieweeddisagreed with this statement were Naples, Athens, Iraklion, Miskolc, Ostrava, Nicosia,
Ankara and Antalya (between 50% aridsj.

It was noted above thatewcastle hathe largest proportiondf st r ongl y ap35%.dke r espo
| argest proportion of Astrongly dthasfgge59% of r espo
respondents Istanbulstrongly disagreethat most of their fellow citizens could be trusted. In Sofia,
Bucharest and Athens, about half of respondents expressed strong disagreemé&g38%
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Generally speaking, most people in
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Q2. 1 will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,

somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Feeling safe in the city

The proportion of respondents who answered that #hegysfelt safe in their city wasighestin

Oviedo (84%). Other cities where respondents were more likely to sagplihaysfelt safe in their
city were Groningen (79%), Aalborg (78%), Oulu (77%), Mbn (76%), Piatra Neamtand
Luxembourg (both 73%). Not more than 1 in 20 respondents in the aforementionedaogig®r

neverfelt safe in their city (between 1% and 5%).

Similarly, in most othesurveyedcitiesin the Nordic countries (e.g. Copentagand Helsinki)about
two-thirds of respondentalwaysfelt safe in their city (between 64% and 67%), while less than 1 in 20
respondentsarely or neverdid so(3%-4%). There was, however, one exception: only half (49%) of
respondents iMalmo said theyalwaysfelt safe and onéenth (9%)rarely or neverfelt this way.That
cityo6s c,lhowevwndapreseredarirprovement of 15 percentage poicuspared t@®006;

in that year, jus84% of respondents in Malmsaid theyalwaysfelt safein their city (see the chart on
page79).

This dominant feeling of safety was in sharp contrast to the results for cities at the lower aad of th
ranking; inthe latterless than 4 in 10 respondents answered thatalegysfelt safe in their city

eeg. 34% of interviewees in Li s barespondelilntelwienees a n d
in Athens,lIstanbul Sofia and Bucharest were the least likehalwaysfeel safe in their respective

cities (between 14% and 25%). Istanbuland Sofia,about half of interviewees answered that they

rarely or neverfelt safe in their city; this proportion was somewhat lower in Athens and Bucharest
(44% and 37%, respectively).

The scatter plot below shovesstrong correlation between the proportion ofpm@xlents who agreed
that most of their fellow citizens could be trusted and the proportimralwaysfelt safe in their city.
In other words, cities where a large majofigjt that most people in their city could be trustegre
also characterised by arbe proportion of respondemt$o always felt safe in their city cities in this
group include Oviedo, Luxembourg and Stockholm. There werevertheless, a few outliers worth
mentioning: although Brussels, kge, London, Manchester and Lisbon had ayeracors for the
proportion of respondents who generally tegstheir fellow citizens (between 49% and 6Q%)
respondents in these cities were among the least likelwaysfeel safe in their citfbetween 30%
and 35%).
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Respondentsf eel safein the city
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Q3. For each of the following statements, please tell me, if this always, sometimes, rarely or never
happens to you?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Feeling safe in oneds neighbourhood

Not surprisingly, a strong correlation was observed between a more general feeling of safeity (at
level T discussed in the previous section) and the more specific feeling of betnf e i n
neighbourhood(a correlation coefficient of .897)n addition, thescatter plot belowshows that
respondents across all cities in this study were more likelgatothey always felt safe in their
neighbourhood than they were to say that ddexaysfelt safe in their city (in general).

In 65 cities, a majority of interviewees Isel
safe in the neighbourhood ranging from 52% in Napoli to 91% in Munich, Aalborg and Rostock. In

the dher 10 cities, not more than half of interviewsagl theyalwaysfelt safe in the area where they
lived, while betweerl5% and34% of themrarely, or evemeverfelt safe.

Each of the German cities included in this stuedre placed athe higher end othis scalei where

about 9 in 10 responderdfwaysfelt safe in their neighbourhood: 91% of interviewees in Rostock and

Munich, 90% in Leipzig, 89% in Essen, 88% in Dortmund and Hamburg and 87% in Bleréips

felt safe in the area whe they lival. Other cities that belonged to this group were Aalborg (91%),

Oviedo (89%), Groningen (88%), Oulu and Luxembourg (both 87%).

Respondents living in Sofiaon the other handyere the most likely to answer that therely or

oneaé

ect e

neverfelt safein their neighbourhool 1 3 % A r a2 1% yfdn eamedr 0 ) . I n At hens,

Riga, Vilnius, Prague, Istanbul and Naples more than a fifth of intervieassdg or neverfelt safe in
the area where they lidgbetween 22% and 27%). While the prajmr of respondents whalways
felt safe in their neighbourhood $\decreased from 2006 to 20®most of theaforementioned tes,

the current result for Naples repressia 21 percentage point improvement over 2006 (31% in 2006

vs. 52% in 2009).

Other citiesthat have seenan increase in the proportion of interviewees wiwaysfelt safe in their
areaincludedthe German citiege.g. Berlin: +21 percentage points; Essen: +16; Munich:G&nsk
(+18) andDublin (+15). For more details on the c@arison of theresults of the 2006 and 2009
perception surveysee the chart on page.
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Respondentsf eel safe in theirneighbourhood
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Q3. For each of the following statements, please tell me, if this always, sometimes, rarely or never

happens to you?

Base all respondents, % by city
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15Citiesd most important probl ems

The charton the following page shows for eachcity i r es pondent sthethveemaj@s ab o u't
issues facingheir city, chosen froma list of 10 potential problems (e.g. housiognditions job
creation/reducing unemploymesetjucationurban safety and air pollution).

A first glance showdthatfij ob oomr e @tdiuc i ng uquaitygvdilabijitynef health , i
servi ceso aweleanongdthedhsee mashimportant problems in the largest number of
cities.

In 64 (out of 75) citiesjob creation and reducing unemploymentappeared among the threest
significantpr obl ems t hat faceddmptlesedites,tthe propartion df espondents who
selected this problem ranged from 33% in Copenhagen to 78% in Miskolc. In Naples, Malaga,
Rostock, Bialystok and Braga, between 783673% of respndents selected this problénmote that
respondents in these cities were among the least likely to agree that it was easy to find a good job in
their city (see section 1.1).

The need to improvihe qualityavailability of health servicesappeared amorthe top threg@roblems

in 54 cities; respondents in Lisbon, Braga, Dublin, Helsinki and Oulu were the most likely to select
this issue(between 62% and 67%tducation and training was chosen as one of the masuesin

39 cities; respondents in DiyarbgkBerlin, Hamburg and Belfast were the most likely to mention this
challenge for their city (between 58% and 61%).

It was noted earlier that respondents in Paris and Luxembourg were #meangst likely to think
thatreasonalyl priced housing wadiffi cult to find in theircity. Not surprisinglythe availability of

goad housing also appeared among the three most important problems identified by inhabitants of
those cities (51% and 39 %, respectivel vy, menti on
conditon® appeared among the most important probl em
Zagreb (between 31% and 41%).

Earlier in this chapter (section 1.4), feelings of safety and trust in European cities were discussed
these results showed a large variatioetweencities. A similar disparitywas also seen in the
proportion of respondents who selecteian safety as apriority issue for their city; thisvas one of

the top three problems in 23 citiegj t h t he proportion selecting Aur
Kosice to 52% in Rotterdam.

Other regularly mentionetssueswere air pollution, road infrastructure apadblic transport. The
problem ofair pollution appeared among the top threettod most mentioned problems in 21 cities;
respondents in Burgas, Sofia and Ostrava were the most likely to selaststiegetween 55% and

63%). Road infrastructure was chose as one of the main problems in 11 cities, wiielic
transport appeared among the top three of most important problems in four Aigesblematic road
infrastructure was most frequently mentioned by respondents in Sofia (51%) and respondents in the
surveyed Polish cities: Gdansk (49%), Cracow (45%), Warsaw (44%) and Bialystok (38%).
Respondents in Nicosia were the most likely to identify public transport as one of the most important
problems in their cityi selected by 45% of respondents. Each ebé¢htopics will be discussed in

more detail in the following chapters.
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Perceptions
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Q5. Among the following issues, which are the three most important for your city?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Perceptionsaboutc i t i e $mportamd grablems:
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Q5. Among the following issues, which are the three most important for your city?

Base: all respondents, % by city
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2. Pollution and climate change

2.1 Clean and healthy cities

Air quality and & pollution

It was noted in therevious chapter that air pollution appeared among the three most important
problems in 21 citiefor example, 56% of respondents in Sofia, 47% in Athens, 39% in Budapest and

37% in Bucharest mentionédasone of theé r  amaih prablem. Respondents ithose fourcities

werealsothe most likely tosomewhaor stronglyagr ee wi t h t he st awaganent t |
majorpr obl em in their cityo (between 92% and 96 %)
respondentstronglyagreed with that statemen(88% and 83%, respectively).

All ltalian cities included in this studyesefound at the bottom of this rankirigwith a large majority

of respondentsvho somewhabr stronglyagrea that air pollution was anajor problem in their ity:

89% of interviewees in Rome, 86% in Naples, 84% in Bologna, 83% in Turin, and 82% in Palermo
and Verona

A large number of cities ranked in the lowegsiarterwere capitals and/or large cities (with at least

500,000 inhabitants). Several of thediesiwere lised in the previous paragraphs (AtheBadapest,

Rome, Naple®tc.), but the list also included cities suchvdarsaw, Paris, Lisbon and Londorhe

most notableexception amonghese lowestanked cities was Burgas, a city with less tl2a0,000

inhabitants however, about 9 in 10 respondetitsrethought that air pollution was rmajor problem

(18% fisomewhat agreedd and 71% fAstrongly agreedo

All cities, whereresidents were the least likely tioink thatair pollutionwas a seriousproblem for
their city, had less than 500,000 inhabitaRsspondents iRostock, followed by those iGroningen
and Bialystokmost frequenthdisagreed that air pollution was a proble8th% in Rostock and 75% in
Groningen and Bialystgkin Oviedo, RennesdNewcastle Piatra Neamtleipzig and Aalborg, about
two-thirds of respondentsomewhabr strongly disagreed that air pollution was assue(between
64% and 69%).

A comparison withthe results of the previous perception survey showedithiatthe opinion of the
inhabitants” manycitieshave improved theirair quality in the past three yeaFor example, in 2006,
just 6% of respondents in Valletdisagreedthat air pollution was a problem in their city, this
proportion increased to 23% in 200%e opposite tren@l.e. a decrease in positive perceptions about
air quality) was observedn a minority of the cities included this study: e.g. inStockholm {16
percentage pointsMalmo (16), Ostrava-{11) and Budapest10). For more details on thettar, see
the chart on pagel.

page33



Flash EB N° 2771 Perception survey on quality of life in European cities Analytical report

Air pollution is a major problem
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Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Noise is anajorproblem

More than threguarters of respondents in Groningen and Oulu disagreed that noise majera
problem in their city (78% and 76%, respectively); only about a fifth of respondents in these cities
agreedabout this issu€l9% and 22%, respectivel\Nevertheless, in most other cities, more than half

of respondents agreed that noise wasagor problem in their cityi this proportion ranged from 51%

in Rotterdam and Strasbourg to 95% in Athens

The scatter plot below shows a strong correlation between the propoofioespondents who
disagreed thair pollution wasa major problem in their cityandthose who disagreed thatoisewas

an importantissue As such, respondents in Athens, Bucharest, Sofia and Budapest were not only
among the most likely to agree that air pollution wasagor problem in their city, but also thabise

was a issuein these cities, between 85% and 95% of respondenmtigwhabr stronglyagreed with

the statement about noigeing a big problemFurthermore, n these four citiesat least 6 in 10
respondentstronglyagreed (betweetil% and 8%) about noise

A comparison with results of th2006 perception surveghowed thahot onlyair pollution but also
problems with noiseseemed to havencreased in Stockholm and Malmén 2006, 63% of
interviewees in Malmo and 52% in Stockholm disagreed that noise magaissuen their city; the
corresponding proportionfn 2009 were respectively,40% and33%. A large decrease in the
proportion of respondents who disagreed that noise was a problem wasais@gaini in Ostrava
(52% in 2006 vs. 32% in 200920 percentage pointszor more details on the latter, see the chart on
page82.
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Noise is a major

problem
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Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Clean cities

There was not only a high correlation between the propsmibrespondents who disagreed thataaid
noisepollution wee majorproblensin their city, butalso between thee who disagreed that air pollution
was a problem antthose who agreed that they lived in a clean city (a correlation coefficient of .694).

In Oviedo, Piatra Neanaind Luxembourg, almostl@aespondents agreed that tHesed in a clean city
(96%-97%).1n more than a third of theurveyedities, however less than half of respondents agreed
that their city was clearfhe lowest proportions were seenRalermo, Buapest, Sofia and Athens
less than a sixth of interviewe#sthose citiessomewhabr stronglyagreed that they lived in a clean
city (between 13% and 17%). Almost 6 in 10 respondents in Palermo, Sofia and stitoerggdy
disagreedhat their city was cln (58%659%).

In accordance with the results for aind noisepollution, a majority of cities seemed to have made
progress in terms of cleanliness in the past few y&anrsexample, while the results of the previous
perception survey showed that lekart a tenth of respondents living in Marseilke Naples agreed

that their cities were clean, this proportion increased to slightly more than a quarter in 2009 (26%
27%). Note that respondents in Malmo and Stockholm wereatsmmore likely to agree thahey

lived in a clean city (+22 and +23 percentage points compared to P@ough they had seen a
decrease in air quality and an increasedise pollutionduring the same period.

Athens, Palermoand Brusselswere he main exceptionsto this positive trend. In these cities, the
proportion of respondents who agreed that their city was aleareased by at least 12 percentage
points For example,ri 2006, 3 in 10 interviewees ithensagreed that they lived in a clean city,
while thisproportiondroppedto 16%in 2009(-14 percentage pointdjor more, see the chart on page
83.

Interestingly,cities that were described liyeir inhabitants as being clean were also the orfeseva

larger propdion alwaysfelt safei as illustrated inthe scatter plobelow.For examplemore than 9 in

10 respondents in Piatra Neamt, Luxembourg and Munich agreed that they lived in a clean city and
about threqquarters of thenalwaysfelt safethere Similarly, less than a sixth of respondents in
Athensand Sofia descriéd their city as cleaandonly slightly morei about a fifthi alwaysfelt safe

in thatcity.
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The city is clean
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Q2. 1 will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Healthyplaces to live

Looking at both the perceivddvels of air pollutiorand perceptions about whether a city was healthy
to live in or not similaritiesagain existedeach time, the sansities appeared at the higher and lower
ends of therankings The correlation coefficient for the relationship between these two variables a
city level was .765 a strong correlation.

Rostock, Groningen, Bialystok, Oviedo, Rennes and Leip&ge dties with some ofthe highest
proportions of intervieweeswho disagreed that air pollution was a problein those cities
respondents were alssimong the most likelyo somewhator strongly agree that their city was a
healthy place to live97% in Rostock and Groningen, 96% in Oviedo, 94% in Bialystok, 93% in
Rennes and 92% in LeipziRespondents in Piatra NeanBraga, Bordeaux, Luxembourg, Malaga
andHamburgwere, howeveljustas likely to agree with this statement (between 92% and 97%).

Respondents in Sofia and Athens weot only among the most likely to agree that air pollution was a
major problem in thai city, they were also thkeast likely tosomewhabr stronglyagreethat itwas a
healthy place to live (13% and 17%, respectivélynore than half othoserespondentstrongly
disagreed with tils statement (56% and 58%, respectively). Although Sofia and Athens were the only
cities where a majoritystrongly disagreed, in eight other cities more than half of respondents
somewhabr strongly disagreed that they lived in a healthglace Bucharest (7%), Istanbul §8%),
Burgas (67%), Budapest (61%), Ostrava (58%), Naples and Warsaw (both 56%), and Prague (52%).
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The city is a healthy
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Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
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2.2 Cities committed to fight climate change

The proportion of respondents whomewhaor stronglyagreed that their city was committed to fight
climate changée.g. bypromotingecofriendly means of transporntanged from 14% in Sofia to 76%
in Luxembourg. Munich, Newcastle and Bordeaux joined dmigourg at the higher end of the
ranking (between 68% and 70% agreeslith Burgas and Palermo jdirg Sofia at the lower end
(20% and 26%, respectively, agree@pnsideraby less variation was observed in the proportion of
respondentsvho stronglyagreed that their city was committed to fight climelb@nge’ in a majority

of cities in this study between otenth and ondifth of respondents expressstiong agreement.

Many respondents found it di ffi cwedmmitmento fighh s we r
climate change. In Piatra Neamt, Tallinn, Vilnius, Antwerp, Kosice and Burgas, more than 3 in 10
respondentgave a Adondt knowod r es pndobdineLuXembourgyleoredon, 3 2 %
Barcelona and Belfast, however, less thdanth of respondents did not answer this question.

A comparison with the results discussed in the previous sections about healthy and cleanasities
moreshowed sirfarities in the city rankings$ cities where respondentsere more likely to agree dh
there was a commitment to fight climate chamggre alsothe ones \were respondentaere, for
example,somewhat more likely tagree that the city was a healthy place to livéhe four scatter
plots below shownevertheless, that the correlation cardéihts were somewhat smaller than most
coefficients discussed earlier in the report.
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Thecity is committed to fight against climate change
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Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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3. Administrative services and city spending

Resources spent in a responsible way

In a third of the cities in this study (24 out of 75), at least a slim majority of respondents thought that
their city spent its resources in a responsible Wwagrvieweesn Luxembourg, Bordeaux and Piatra
Neamt most frequently agreed that this wasdhee (69%, 67% and 65%, respectively). In tlst la
namedecity, respondents were also the most likelystmngly agree that resources were spent in a
responsible way35%vs. 15%17% in Bordeaux and Luxembourg).

While more than twahirds of respondenis Luxembourgsomewhabr stronglyagreed that their city

spent its resources in a responsible wags thama tenth in Budapesdteld this view In Budapest,

more than twehirds disagreed that resources were spent responsil¥fy (52 st do s @lgydeed o ar
1% n s o mdisa by a £ Otled Jities with a similarly high level of disagreement were Dortmund

(73%), Palermo (73%) aniithens (70%).

All German cities included in this stu@ixcept Munichwere found at the bottom of thikstribution

I the proportion of respondenta&tho somewhator strongly disagreedthat resources were spent
responsibly in their city ranged from 52% in Leipzig & in Dortmund In Munich, on the other

hand, only about a fifth (21%) of respondents disagtkatiresourcewere spent responsihlyhile

57% agreed wittthisview( 1 3% fAstrongly agreedod. and 44% Asomew

Aswitht he st atement about citiesd6 commitment to fi
to formulate an opinion about the managenwn h e esotirged this may be due ta relatively

low level of responsibilities at city level and/@ lack of transparency in management and
expenditure. The proportion of #Adonét knowd responses r
Zagrd (6%-8%) to more tharthree timesthis proportionin Sofia, Bratislava, Brussels, Miskalc

Burgasand Kosice ljetweer30% and35%).

A comparison with theesults of the2006 perception survey showed that the level of agreement
decreased mosdignificantly in Dortmund 22 percentage pointsulu andZagreb both -19),
BudapestBrussels and Miskolc (all7)' i these cities experienced the largest decrease in positive
perceptions about city spendingialystok, Stockholm, Malmo and Luxembourg, on thker hand,

have seen the largest increase in the proportion of interviewees who agreed that there was a
responsible management of resources in their city (at least +20 percentage Pomé&dample, in

2006, just 35% of respondents in Stockholm agréed tesources were spent responsibly; this
proportion was almost twice as high in the current survey (6E8&6)more details on tHatter, see the

chart on pagé4.

4 It should, however, also be noted that Miskolc and Brussels experience an increase in the proportion of respondents who
gave a kndwrespahge {respectively, +7 and +10 percentage points).
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Th e city spends its resourcesin a responsible way
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Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city

page44



Analytical report Flash EB N° 2771 Perception survey on quality of life in European cities

Administrative services help efficiently

Respondents in Luxembourg, Bordeaux, Groningen and Newcastle were not only among the most
likely to agree that their city spent its resourcesponsiblythey were also among the most likely to
somewhator strongly agree thathey were helped efficientlwhen they contacted administrative
services in their citfbetween 68% and 72%). Tldorementionedities were this time joined by
Antwerp, Aalborg, Cardiff and Lillé in thesecities between 67% and 78% of interviewees agreed
thathelp fromt h e administratise servicewasefficient.

Roughly a quarter afespondents in Palermo, Riga and Besamewhabr stronglyagreel thatthey

had been helped efficientlyhen they contacted h e i r administragiv@ servicebétween 25% and

27%). Other cites at the lower end of iranking were Miskoland Athend with a total agreement

level of 31%-32% Athens was also the cityhere respondents wetlee most likely to disagreéhat

that administrative services helped efficienfly6 6 % A s admevalgatee 06 and Astron
responses) a figure similar to the situation in Palermo (64%). In Miskolc, on the other hand,
respondents were most |ikely to give a fidondt kn

Rather unexpectdg howeverrespondents iRiatra Neamand Budapest werquallylikely to agree

that administrative services in their city had helped them efficiently (B8%) i note that
respondents in Piatra Neamt were among the most likely to agree that their city spent its resources in a
responsible wg, while respondents in Budapest were the least likely to share this view. Nonetheless,
the correlation coefficient for the relationship between the proportion of respondents who agreed that
a) resources were spent in a responsible way and b) adminesatiices hekd citizensefficiently

was .709 a strong correlation between the two variablebatity level.

A comparison with theesults of the2006 perception survey showed that Stockhahd Malmo 1
once againi have seen the largest increage the proportion of respondents who agreed that
administrative servicehad helped them efficientl{+20 and +17 percentage pointespectively,
while Miskolc and Riga hee seen the largest decrease in this level of agreemehtand-14
percentage pats respectively. For more details on tHatter, see the chart on page.
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Administrative  services help efficiently
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Q2. | will read you a few statements. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements?
Base: all respondents, % by city
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4 . Sati sfaction with citiesd infrastr.?tu

Satisfaction with altural facilities

In a majority of cities (54 of 75), at least thigearters of respondents were satisfied with their own
citydés cul tural facilities, such as concert hal
more than 50% of respondents weeay satisfed with thesefacilities; ths proportion was highest in

Vienna (74%), Cardiff (71%), Newcastle (68%), Mech (71%),Berlin (68%)and Amsterdam (66%)

In the abovane nt i oned <ci ti es, l ess than 1 in 20arespon
facilities (e.g. 2% in Cardiff and 3% iBerlin). More than a quarter of respondents said they were

rather unsatisfiear not at all satisfiedvith cultural facilitiesin Braga (26%)Malaga(27%), Palermo

(30%), Nicosia (39%), Valletta (42%), Iraklion (45%) and Naples(46%) Nevertheless, only in

Valletta and Naples did these unsatisfied respondents outnumber satisfied ones (Valletta: 42%
funsatisfiedo vs. 35% Asatisfiedo; Napl es: 46% n

In many cities at the bottom ttie rankinga considerable number of respondents did not answer th
question about cultural facilities. Tdcamdednar gest
Turkish cities included in this study: 35% in Diyarbakit%@in Antalya and 30% iAnkara.

A comparison, betweethe results of the2006 and 2009perceptionsurveys, concerningatisfaction

with cultural facilities did notrevealmany large differences; in most cities, satisfaction levelg ha
somewhat increased since 2006 or remathedsame during this perio@lhere were, howevesome
exceptionsThe largest increase in satisfaction was observed in Bialystok: in 2006, a slim majority of
respondenttheresaid they wereather or very satisfied withits public places; in 2009, howex, 77%
expressed their satisfaction (+20 percentage points).

In Valletta, on the other hand, the proportion of satisfied respondentietiasetby 27 percentage
points (from 62% in 2006 to 35% in 2009). A similar decrease in satisfaction was aésvecbim
Naples; while 63% oits intervieweessaidthey werehappywith cultural facilities, this proportiohas
decreased to 41% in the currentvey (22 percentage pointdyor more details on the comparison of
theresults of the 2006 and 2009 perdapisurveyssee the chart on pagé.
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Satisfactionwith  cultural facilities (e.g. concert halls and museums )
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Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Satisfaction with pblic space$ markets and pedestrian areas

Satisfaction with public spacegas generally high: in 8 cities, a majority of respondenssidthey

were very or rather satisfied with public spaces, such as markets and pedestrian areas in their city.
Citizens of Oviedo, Munich, GroningeNalmo, Cardiff, Luxembourg, Rennes, Newcastle &natra
Neamtexpressed the highest leseif satisfaction (betwee8(% and 96% Furthermore, in most of
these cities, more than 4 in 10 respondents werg satisfiedand less than 1 in 1€itizenswere
dissatisfied witht h e i rpubtid spage8.s

Many cities at the higher end ofislranking (where most respondents were satisfiedwithe i r ci t y 6
markets and pedestrian arpagere situated imorthern and westrn European countrids such as

Groningen and Malmo (see above), Aalborg, Stockhaird Strasbourg. One of the most notable
exceptionsat the higher end of the rankingowever,was Piatra Neamt where 46% of respondents
wereverysatisfied and 44%ather satisfied with the public spaces of their city.

A very different picture emerged at the lower end of the ranking: allaskthities werdocated in
southern and eastern Europeanirdries In Sofia, Bucharest, Athens, Naples, Palermo and Nicosia,
less than half of respondents weesyor rather satisfied with the r  ubtic\sgacegbetween 35%

and 49%)i the correspondig proportions of unsatisfied respondents were between 51% in Palermo
and 65% in Athens. It is of interest to note that while Piatra Neamt scored among the highest cities in
terms of satisfaction with public spaces, Buchanestamong the lowest.

Focusiy on respondents who selected the mprehikere
almost half ofintervieweediving in Munich, Newcastle and Piatra Neamt selected this response, this
proportion dropped to less than 10% in the lowest ranked (atigs6% in Naples and 9% in Nicosia).
Further more, t hatapt oparttiisdn ed® fimespondent s was
following cities: 19% in Palermo, 20% in Naples, 21% in Bucharest, 25% in Sofia, 30% in Nicosia

and 37% in Athens.
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Satisfactionwith  public spaces (e.g. markets or pedestrian areas)
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Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Satisfaction with fAthe beauty of streets and bui

Citizens of Oviedo were not only the most likely to be satisfied with public spaces in their city, they
were also among thmost likely to be happy with the beauty of the streets and buildings in their
neighbourhood: 49% of respondents waeey satisfied and 47% werather satisfied.

Generally speaking, satisfaction wi t h t he bea
neighbourhoods was high. In 25 cities, at least thjearters of interviewees were content (ranging

from 75% in Leipzig to 96% in Oviedib see above) and in another 40 cities, between half and three
quarters of respondents expressed satisfaction (rangimg52% in Burgas to 74% in Ljubljana). In

the last 10 cities, however, respondents were more likely to be dissatisfied with the outlook of the
streets and buildings in their neighbourhood than they were to be satisfied.

Respondents living in Sofia wereetlheast likely say they were happy with the beauty of their streets
and buildings: 36% were satisfied vs. 73% who w
Anot at all satisfiedo). I n At hens, lterviewebsi o n , N
were not happy with the beauty of their neighbo
Nicosia, Rome, Valetta and Lisbon, a slim majority of respondents expressed their dissatisfaction with

this aspect of their neighbourhood (betm 51% and 54%).
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Re s p o n d eatidfastion with
neighbourhood
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Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Satisfaction witlpublic parks and gardefigreen spaces)

Citizens of Malmo, Munich, Groningen, Cardiff and Luxembourg were not only among the most
likely to be satisfied with public spaces in their cilyey were also among the most satisfied with
what their city had to offer in terms of green spaces, such as public parks and.darttesse cities,
between 9% and 94% of intervieweesere happy withthis aspect of their city. There were six more
cities were at least 90% of satisfied citizens: Lei@gHamburg both93%), Bordeaux, Stockholm,
Bialystok (all 91%) and Glasgow (90%).

Respondents in Malmo, Munich, Hamburg, Cardiff and Bialystok were also the most likelydoybe
satisfied with theirct y6s par ks and gardens (between 55%
satisfiedd respondent s, however, dr68phped to abou

A closer look at the lower end of the ranking showed that respondents in Athens or Palegmotwer

the only ones with a low level of satisfaction abauailable green spag their city, asthe same

was trie for respondents in Iraklion, Naples and Nicosia. In each of these cities, less than 4 in 10
respondents were satisfied with gardens, parics other green areas in their citiye proportions of
dissatisfied respondents, however, were considerably higher: 76% in Athens, 67% in Iraklion, 63% in
Naples, 61% in Nicosia and 60%mRalermo

A comparison, betweethe results of th@006 and 200Qerceptiorsurveysshowed that in a majority

of cities in this study, satisfaction | wevel s w
increased. Thdiighest risesvere measured iBurgas (from 56% in 2006 to 82% in 2009; +24
percentage pointspBratislava (from 36% in 2006 to 60% in 2009; +24 percentage poiutd)verp

(from 56% in 2006 to 78% in 2009; +22 percentage points) and Sofia (from 26% in 2006 to 48% in
2009; +22 percentage points)

In about onehird of citieg satisfaction levels wit green spaces and facilitieavieremained the same

in the past few years, while mfew cities respondents were now less satisfied than they were three
years agoNicosia €14 percentage points), Irakligql2), Athens(-9), Brussels-9), Palermoyaletta

and Romaf(all -6). For more details on the comparison of thsults of the 2006 and 2009 perception
surveys see the chart on pagé.
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Satisfactionwith  green spaces (e.g. parks and gardens)
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Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Satisfaction with opportunities foutdoor recreation

Not surprisingly, results for satisfaction with outdoor recreational opportunities (such as walking or
cycling) showed many similarities with those for satisfaction with green sgageléc parks, gardens

etc) in the surveyedturopean citiesor both gestions, a high level of satisfaction was measured in a
majority of surveyedcities. Furthermore, similarities were seen in the ranking of cities for both
guestiong with the sam@®nesappearing at the higher and lower ends.

Respondents in Oulu and Hiells were the most likely to be satisfied with the possibilities for outdoor
recreation that the city had to offer (95% and 93%, respectively). Additionally, a majority of
respondents in these cities reported beiary satisfied with this aspedf city life (68% and 56%,
respectively). Groningen, Cardiff, Munich, Rotterdam, Stockholm, Newcastle and Bordeaux joined the
Finnish cities at the higher end of the ranking with between 85% and 90% of satisfied citizens.

None ofthe highest rankedn terms of satisfaction with outdoor recreational opportunitiese
locatedin southern or eastern Europe; the highest ranked eastern European city was Prague (with 82%
of satisfied citizens 16" position), while the highest ranked southern Europsgrwas Turin (with

79% of satisfied citizenis 24" position).

Respondents in Athens were not only the least satisfied with public parks and gardens in their city,
they were also the least likely to be satisfigith the opportunities for cycling, walkg and other
outdoor recreation: just 23% of interviewees in Athens were satisfied, while 48%natest all
satisfied Naples, Palermo, Valletta, Nicosia and Iraklioonce agairi joined Athens at the lower

end of the ranking with betwee®% and 68%of dissatisfied respondents.

In some cities, a considerable number of respondents found it difficult to ansgrettion about

outdoor recreation. The | argest recordegimoRigaiamdns o f
Bucharest (22%23%).
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Satisfactionwith  outdoor recreation (e.g. walking or cycling )
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Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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Sports facilities

Most city dwellers had no difficulties in answering the satisfaction questions discussed in the previous
section (e.g. about public places or green spaces and facilities). A different picture, however, emerged
whenthey were asketb estimate their satisfdon witht h e i r sparts facyitees (such as sports
fields and indoor sports halls). The -faiotpeor t i on
Finnish citiesi Helsinki and Oului to 44% in Liege and Riga. Other cities with a very high
propotion of respondents who did not answeis thuestion were Antalya (40%dDiyarbakir (37%)

and Ankara (36%in Turkey.

Respondents in Helsinki, Oulu and Groningen were not only among the most likely to be satisfied
with t h e i r outloort rgcteational @ortunities, they were also (by far) the most likely to be
satisfied with the sports facilitiesn offer. 92% in Helsinki, 89% in Oulu and 88% in Groningen. In
each of these cities, at least 4 in 10 respondentsweeysatisfied with tlesetypes of facilities (45%,

40% and 52%, respectively).

In the cities at the lower end of the ranking, however, a large proportion of respatideras aaswer
the question of thosewho did however, dissatisfiedrespondentsouthnumberedthe satisfied. In
Naples, 28% brespondergsaid they were happyith the r  cspottsyfatilities while almost twice
as manysaidt hey wer e not satisfied (29% dArat Aker unsa
corresponding proporti onisunvweartd s3I A% dfds d tni sBfuicehdadr e
vs. 38% fiunsatisfiedo in Sofia and 32% fAsatisfie

A comparison witltheresults of the previous perception survey shothedoroportion of respondents
who were satisfied withhei r  cspottsyfacititieshasincreasd in about onehird of thesurveyed
cities For example, in 2006, jug6% of respondents iBialystok reported being satisfied with their
cityo6s s p,othispreportioaincrebsed ¥ eirs 2009(+20 pecentage points)The opposite
trend (i.e. a decrease gatisfaction about this type of facilitewas observed ifiewer cities for
examplejn Liege (-16 percentage pointdrussels and Rigéoth-13). For more detail®n the latter
see the chart on pagé.
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Satisfaction with
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Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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General atisfactionwi t h  dacilitidst y 6 s

The following table shows that, primarily, high correlations were measured between the proportions of
respondents who were satisfied with tkarious facilities provided in their city: correlation
coefficients between .562 and .918 at the city level. The last section of this chapter presents a
summary of <city dwellersé satisfaction with the
sports amenities, outdoor recreational opportunities, public spaces, parks and gardens, and the
perceived beauty of streets and buildings.

Correlationtable 1 sati sfaction with a cityds facilities and ameniti
. Beauty of
Cultural Public Green Outdoor Sports
facilities spaces streets and spaces recreation facilities
buildings
Cultural facilities 1
Public spaces 0.697 1
Beauty of streets
and buildings 0.716 0.918 !
Green spaces 0.677 0.838 0.827 1
Outdoor recreation 0.722 0.846 0.807 0.808 1
Sports facilities 0.628 0.701 0.701 0.562 0.755 1

In Groningen, a large majority (64%) of respondents expressed their satisfaction witmeatthe
facilities listed in the survey. In Cardiff, Munich, Helsinki, Luxembourg, Newcastle @uidi, the
corresponding proporti@werebetween 50% and 56%. Furthermore, in each of the alewtioned
cities, very few respondents wesatisfiedwith justone or none of thetypes of facilities listed in the
survey (not more than 2%)

A very different distribution of responses was observed at the lower eng aftthranking. In Sofia,
Naples, Bucharest and Athens, less than 5% of resporedgresssed their satisfaction with eamte
of the items listed in the surveyhile a majorityof respondats were satisfied witha maxmum of
three aspectsThe largest proportiors of dissatisfied respondents.e( satisfied with nond or
maximum one of the types of facilities) were found in Naples (42%dhens(37%) and Palermo
(33%).

Overall, however, gositive pictureemerged interms of i t vy  d satisfadtican wishibe various
types of facilitiesghat cities provideln a majority ofthe surveyedcities (e.g. Newcastle, Oviedo and
Ostrava) at leastthreequarters of respondenteported being satisfied with at least four of the six
items listed in the survey, while this proportion dropped below 50% in just 11 cities (e.g. ¥abbtta
Iraklion). Finally, the proportion of respondents who were satisfied with just one, or evenohdne
types of facilities listed in the survey remained below 10% in more thathivds of surveyedities.
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General satisfaction with citybs facilities
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Q1. Generally speaking, please tell me if you are very satisfied, rather satisfied, rather unsatisfied
or not at all satisfied with each of the following issues:
Base: all respondents, % by city
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